used by Federal statistical agencies in classifying business establishments 
for the purpose of collecting, analyzing, and publishing statistical data 
related to the U.S. business economy issued by the Executive Office of the 
President, Office of Management and Budget, as amended.  

One Year: One year shall mean three hundred sixty-five (365) days.  
Pass Through: A discharge which exits the POTW into waters of the 

United States in quantities or concentrations which, alone or in conjunction 
with a discharge or discharges from other sources, is a cause of a violation 
of any requirement of the POTW's NPDES permit (including an increase in

[...]

"may" is 
permissive.  

Significant Industrial User: 
a. All industrial users subject to categorical pretreatment standards 

under 40 CFR 403.6 and 40 CFR Chapter I, Subchapter N; and  
b. Any other industrial user that:  

(1) Discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
gallons per day or more of process wastewater to the POTW 
(excluding sanitary, non-contact cooling and boiler blowdown 
wastewater);  

(2) Contributes a process waste stream which makes up to five 
percent (5%) or more of the average dry weather hydraulic or

[...]

and Environment, State of Colorado, in the latest edition of Rules 
and Regulations Pertaining to Radiological Control and any 
applicable Federal regulations that may apply. 

l. Any wastewater having a temperature which will cause the 
temperature of the influent to the wastewater treatment plant to 
exceed one hundred four degrees (104°) Fahrenheit or forty 
degrees (40°) Celsius and/or inhibit the biological activity in the 
POTW. 

m. Any water or waste which contains grease or oil or any other 
substances that will solidify or become discernibly viscous at 
temperatures between thirty-two degrees (32°) Fahrenheit (0°